Form **PTO-1594** (Rev. 01-09) OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 02/28/2009) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

TRADEMARKS ONLY				
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below	٧.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Cornell Iron Works, Inc. Individual(s)	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? Name: CIW Enterprises, Inc. Internal Address: Crestwood Industrial Park Street Address: 24 Elmwood Avenue City: Mountaintop State: PA Country: US Zip: 18707			
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s) C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing)	d identification or description of the Trademark. B. Trademark Registration No.(s) See attached sheet (10 marks total) Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes	No		
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Mitchell A. Smolow Internal Address:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$_0 See Doc Id No. 900143782			
Street Address: 720 Hampton Road	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account☐ Enclosed			
City: Shavertown State: PA Zip: 18708 Phone Number: 570-714-4000 Fax Number: 570-696-3320 Email Address: msmolow@smolowlaw.com	8. Payment Information: Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name			
9. Signature: /Mitchell A. Smolow/ Signature Mitchell A. Smolow Name of Person Signing	09/25/2009 Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:			

Mark	Registration No.	Serial No.
THERMISER	2645754	76377076
VISIONAIRE	2635264	76377075
SENTRYGATE	2751685	76118792
CROSSINGGARD	2863486	76500924
AXCESS	2907079	76500923
LITETOUCH	2497183	
CORNELL	2323006	75460390
MATADOOR	2385528	75814423
SMOKESHIELD	2289942	75448812
SPECTRASHIELD	2211383	74731334

(00007384.DOC; 1.)

UBPTO

TO:MITCHELL A. SMOLOW COMPANY:720 HAMPTON ROAD

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 09/23/2009 Stylesheet Version v1.1 900143782

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	 Execution Date	
Cornell Iron Works, Inc.	09/21/2009	CORPORATION:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CIW Enterprises, Inc.
Street Address:	24 Elmwood Avenue
Internal Address:	Crestwood Industrial Park
City:	Mountaintop
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	18707
Entity Type:	CORPORATION:

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2645754	THERMISER
Registration Number:	2635264	VISIONAIRE
Registration Number:	2751685	SENTRYGATE
Registration Number:	2863486	CROSSINGGARD
Registration Number:	2907079	AXCESS
Registration Number:	2497183	LITETOUCH
Registration Number:	2323006	CORNELL IRON WORKS
Registration Number:	2385528	MATADOOR
Registration Number:	2289942	SMOKESHIELD
Registration Number:	2211383	SPECTRASHIELD

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (570)696-3320

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

TRADEMARK REEL: 004069 FRAME: 0955

JP \$265.00 2645754

9/25/2009 6:38 PM FROM: 5706963320 TO: 15712730140 PAGE: 006 OF 009 3/25/2003 12.55.33 PM PAGE 5/000 PAA 351 V5.

TO:MITCHELL A. SMOLOW COMPANY:720 HAMPTON ROAD

Phone: 570-714-4000

UUPTO

Email: msmolow@smolowlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Mitchell A. Smolow
Address Line 1: 720 Hampton Road

Address Line 4: Shavertown, PENNSYLVANIA 18708

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 156.001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Mitchell A. Smolow

Signature: /Mitchell A. Smolow/

Date: 09/23/2009

Total Attachments: 3 source=00007396#page1.tif source=00007396#page2.tif source=00007396#page3.tif

9/25/2009 6:38 PM FROM: 5706963320 TO: 15712730140 PAGE: 007 OF 009 9/25/2009 12:55:39 PM PAGE 6/008 Fax Server

TO:MITCHELL A. SMOLOW COMPANY:720 HAMPTON ROAD

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Whereas Cornell Iron Works, Inc., ("Cornell"), owns the United States trademark registrations identified in Schedule A:

and

USPTO

Whereas, CIW Enterprises, Inc. with a principle place of business at Crestwood Industrial Park, 24 Elizawood Avenue, Mountaintop, PA 18707 ("CIWE") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same.

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00), the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration. Cornell, by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto CIWE the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and behoof to the full end of the term for which the trademarks have been granted, as fully and entirely as the same is held by Cornell had these assignments and sale not been made.

Cornell hereby represents, warrants and covenants: (a) that the marks are valid, subsisting and still in force; (b) that it has taken all action necessary to authorize execution of this Assignment; (c) that this Assignment and each of its terms are binding; (d) that it has the requisite power and authority to perform the acts stated herein; (e) that the undersigned signatory has the full legal right, power and authority to hind Cornell; and (f) that it owns the marks.

*** End of Page ***

(00007384.DOC; 1)

1

Fax Server

TO:MITCHELL A. SMOLOW COMPANY:720 HAMPTON ROAD

USPTO

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Cornell has caused this Assignment to be executed.

Comell Iron Works, Inc.

{0.00001384.000C} {};

2

TO:MITCHELL A. SMOLOW COMPANY:720 HAMPTON ROAD

SCHEDULE A

Registration No.	Serial No.
2645754	76377076
2635264	76377075
2751685	76118792
2863486	76500924
2907079	76500923
2497183	
2323006	75460390
2385528	75814423
2289942	75448812
2211383	74731334
	2645754 2635264 2751685 2863486 2907079 2497183 2323006 2385528 2289942

(00007384.DOC; 1:1

RECORDED: 09/23/2009

3